Rules and regulations of the Fondation Tremplin Santé, for the TOUGO Challenge summer camps

Eligibility

1. This contest is open to all summer camps.

2. No purchase is necessary for this contest, which is intended for summer camps participating in the *TOUGO Challenge summer camps*.

3. Summer camps must be registered and must take part in the *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* between July 8 and 12, 2024.

4. The *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* is free of charge and participants may withdraw at any time. However, to be declared a winner, randomly selected registered camps will be contacted and asked a series of questions to confirm that they took part in the *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* between July 8 and 12, 2024.

Registration

Summer camps that wish to take part must register between February 1st, 2024 at 12:00 a.m. (EDT) and July 7th, 2024 at 11:59 (EDT) by completing the online form available at the <u>tremplinsante.ca</u> website.

Prizes

Six (6) prizes provided by Capsana and Fondation Tremplin Santé.

Six (6) winning summer camps of a healthy eating, physical activity of wellbeing gift card (125\$). Some restrictions may apply.

Draw and Awarding of Prizes

- The Fondation Tremplin Santé is solely responsible for organizing draws, which follow a strict process and are overseen by an Eligibility Committee of in-house representatives involved in the *TOUGO Challenge summer camps*.
- Prizes must be accepted as awarded and as described in the *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* rules. They may not be transferred, substituted for another prize, redeemed for cash in whole or in part, or exchanged for other goods. If a prize cannot be awarded as provided in these rules, Capsana reserves the right to substitute a prize of equivalent value.
- The odds of winning depend on the number of entries received during the contest period.
- Starting July 15, 2024, potential winning summer camps will be contacted by phone or email and asked a series of questions to confirm that they took part in the *TOUGO Challenge summer camps*.

Commitment of Winning Summer Camps

1. The names of winning camps will be posted on <u>montougo.ca</u>, <u>tremplinsante.ca</u>, and the social media accounts of each organization.

2. Where required, a winning summer camp must consent to the use, without payment, by *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* organizers and their partners, for communication and advertising purposes, of its name, a group or camp representative photo, the voice of a camp representative, its city and region, and/or any statement about winning the prize. Campers' names will not be disclosed without prior consent (release form).

Authority and Liability

1. Capsana and Fondation Tremplin Santé have FINAL AUTHORITY to judge and rule on the registration of participating summer camps, the eligibility of potential *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* winners, and the awarding of prizes.

2. Subject to the *Act respecting lotteries, publicity contests and amusement machines,* disputes regarding the conduct or organization of the *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* promotional contest may be referred to Quebec's Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux for a ruling. Disputes regarding the awarding of a prize may be referred to the Régie, but only for the purpose of helping the parties reach a settlement.

3. NEITHER Capsana, its staff and consultants nor *TOUGO Challenge summer camps* organizers, partners, or sponsors MAY BE HELD LIABLE for any accident, loss, theft, or other problems or costs related directly or indirectly to the acquisition or use of a prize.

4. Applicable taxes under the *Act respecting lotteries, publicity contests and amusement machines* have been paid.

5. Should a winner decline to accept a prize, Capsana will be released from any and all obligations pertaining thereto, including delivery of said prize.

6. Capsana and its agents are not liable for technical, mechanical, computer, telephone, telecommunication, distribution, or production errors and may cancel or terminate the contest should such errors occur, without obligation or prior notice and at their sole discretion, subject to approval by Quebec's Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux.

7. Capsana is not liable for damage to a user's computer system incurred after taking part in the contest or downloading any information pertaining thereto.